
AGENDA
Pwyllgor PWYLLGOR CRAFFU ADOLYGU POLISI A CHRAFFU 

PERFFORMIAD
Dyddiad ac amser 
y cyfarfod

DYDD MERCHER, 18 EBRILL 2018, 6.00 PM

Lleoliad YSTAFELL BWYLLGORA 4 - NEUADD Y SIR

Aelodaeth Cynghorydd Walker (Cadeirydd)
Y Cynghorwyr Berman, Bowen-Thomson, Boyle, Cunnah, Owen Jones, 
Mackie, McKerlich a/ac Murphy

Tua 
Amser.

1  Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb  

Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldebau.

2  Datgan Buddiannau  

Dylid gwneud hyn ar ddechrau’r eitem agenda dan sylw, yn unol â’r 
Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau.

3  GALW PENDERYNIAD SWYDDOG I MEWN SED/PR/29303: 
Gwaredu CAGC Heol Wedal, Cathays, Caerdydd  Adroddiad y 
Cyfarwyddwr Datblygu Economaidd.  (Tudalennau 5 - 36)

Gwaredu’r eiddo trwy ei werthu oddi ar y farchnad i Fwrdd Iechyd 
Lleol Prifysgol Caerdydd a’r Fro ar bris a bennir gan werthusiad 
annibynnol.

 (a) Gwahardd y Cyhoedd
Mae Atodiad 1 a 2 o’r adroddiad wedi’u heithrio o’u cyhoeddi 
gan eu bod yn cynnwys gwybodaeth wedi’i heithrio o’r 
disgrifiad sydd ym mharagraff 14 o Ran 4 a pharagraff 21 o 
Ran 5 o Atodlen 12A Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972.  Gallai’r 
cyhoedd fod wedi'i wahardd o’r cyfarfod drwy benderfyniad y 
Pwyllgor yn unol ag Adran 100A(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 
1972 wrth i’r eitem hon gael ei thrafod.  

 (b) Y Prif Swyddog Craffu i egluro’r broses galw i mewn i 
Aelodau 

6.00 pm



 (c) Y Cynghorydd Lyn Hudson i egluro’r rhesymau dros alw i 
mewn y penderfyniad hwn. 

 (d) Cwestiynau gan aelodau’r Pwyllgor.

 (e) Bydd y Cynghorydd Russell Goodway, yr Aelod Cabinet dros 
Fuddsoddi a Datblygu yn bresennol a bydd o bosib yn 
gwneud datganiad.

 (f) Neil Hanratty, y Cyfarwyddwr Datblygu Economaidd i 
gyflwyno ymateb y swyddog i’r rhesymau dros alw’r 
penderfyniad i mewn, gyda chefnogaeth swyddogion datblygu 
Economaidd – bydd Tara King, y Cyfarwyddwr Masnachol 
Cynorthwyol a Helen Thomas, Rheolwr Ystadau Strategol 
hefyd yn bresennol ar gyfer yr eitem hon.

 (g) Cwestiynau gan aelodau’r Pwyllgor.

(h) Gwahodd tystion sydd wedi nodi eu bod am wneud datganiad 
ar y cynigion i wneud datganiad gerbron y Pwyllgor.

(i) Cwestiynau gan aelodau’r Pwyllgor

Ystyried Datganiadau Ysgrifenedig

(j) Bydd aelodau yn ystyried unrhyw dystiolaeth ysgrifenedig 
bellach a gaiff ei dosbarthu yn y cyfarfod.

Crynhoi

 (k) Rhoddir cyfle i'r Cynghorydd Lyn Hudson grynhoi’r achos.

 (l) Rhoddir cyfle i’r Cynghorydd Russell Goodway a swyddogion 
o’r Gyfarwyddiaeth Datblygu Economaidd i siarad â'r Pwyllgor 
eto am y materion a godwyd gan y tyst.

 (m) Cwestiynau gan aelodau’r Pwyllgor.

Y Ffordd Ymlaen

● Y Cadeirydd i geisio barn y Pwyllgor o ran a ddylid cyfeirio'r 
mater at y person sy’n gwneud penderfyniadau ai peidio; a

● Y Cadeirydd i geisio barn y Pwyllgor ynglŷn â pha sylwadau 
neu argymhellion y mae’r Pwyllgor yn dymuno eu hanfon at y 
Cabinet, os o gwbl.



Davina Fiore
Cyfarwyddwr Llywodraethu a Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol
Dyddiad:  Dydd Iau, 12 Ebrill 2018
Cyswllt:  Kate Rees, 029 2087 2427, KRees@caerdydd.gov.uk



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



1

CYNGOR CAERDYDD
CARDIFF COUNCIL

POLICY REVIEW AND PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE            18 APRIL 2018 

CALL IN OFFICER DECISION SED/PR/29303 – DISPOSAL OF WEDAL 
ROAD HWRC, CATHAYS, CARDIFF.

Appendices 1 & 2 to Appendix A of this report are exempt from publication 
because they contain information of the kind described in paragraphs 14 and 
21 of parts 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.  

Purpose of Report

1. To provide Committee Members with background information on: the Council’s 

Call-In procedure; the decision being called-in at this meeting; and the scope, 

process and structure of Call-In scrutiny.

Call-In Procedure

2. The Council’s Constitution contains a Call-In Procedure which provides that any 

non-Cabinet Member may call-in a decision of which notice has been given, by 

writing to Scrutiny Services within the Call-In Period (within seven clear working 

days after publication of the decision). Scrutiny Services shall then notify the 

Cabinet Business Office and call a meeting of the relevant Scrutiny Committee, 

where possible after consultation with the Chairperson of the Committee, and in 

any case within five clear working days of the decision to call-in.

3. Cabinet Decisions, for purposes of the Call-In Procedure, are those made by the 

Cabinet, a Committee of the Cabinet, the Leader, a Cabinet Member, the Chief 

Executive or a Corporate Director (or other post holder/s within the same tier of 

management or responsibility).

Page 5

Eitem Agenda 3



2

Decision being Called-In - SED/PR/29303

4. On 20th March 2018 the Director of Economic Development resolved:

 To dispose of Wedal Road HWRC, Cathays, Cardiff by way of an off market 

sale to Cardiff & Vale University Health Board at a price defined by the 

independent valuation as outlined in the attached report at Appendix A.

  

5. This Decision, known as SED/PR/29303 was published on 20th March 2018 in the 

Register of Cabinet Decisions, with a proposed implementation date of 30th March 

2018. The reason provided for taking this Decision was:

 To secure a disposal of the site and achieve a capital receipt for the Council.

Structure of the Papers

6. The papers for this meeting consist of:

Appendix A – The Officer Decision Report

Appendix 1 – Heads of Terms for HWRC Wedal Road – Not for 

publication

Appendix 2 – Independent valuation advice by GVA – Not for 

publication

Appendix 3 – Site Plan

Members should note that Appendices 1 & 2 of Appendix A are 

exempt from publication. Members are requested to keep this 

information confidential, in line with their responsibilities as set 

out in the Members Code of Conduct and the Cardiff Undertaking 

for Councillors. The meeting will go into closed session to enable 

discussion on this information.

Appendix B – The signed Officer Decision in accordance with the Council 

Scheme of Delegations.

Appendix C – The relevant section of the Decision Register setting out the 

decision and reasons for this decision.

Appendix D – Terms of Reference of the Policy Review & Performance Scrutiny 

Committee.

Page 6



3

Reasons given for Calling-In Decision SED/PR/29303

7. During the Call-In period after publication of the officer decision in the Register 

of Decisions on 20th March 2018, a non-executive councillor submitted a 

request to call-in Decision SED/PR/29303.

8. The reasons set out by the non-executive councillor for calling in the decision 

are:

 I am concerned that the off-market sale will not reflect market value or 

above market value of this site situated in Cardiff North.  There are very 

few sites that afford the scope and size of the area contained within the 

Wedal Road HWRC site.

I am calling on the appropriate scrutiny committee:

 To look at the full value of the land in respect of its potential, primarily for 

residential development, in keeping with surrounding areas which are 

relatively modern and situated alongside the former HWRC.  This is prime 

residential land and evaluated in relation to other residential 

developments in the north of the city. 

 To test merits of the decision as to how the site might have been valued 

to achieve the best price for the Council.  I quote the advert for the site 

which stated it was “a sought after location”.

 To review the decision to withdraw from auction and reconsider if this 

action constitutes best practice.  A public auction is much more 

advantageous to the Council in achieving a proper market value from 

developers and other interested parties.

 To investigate whether the advertising and exposure of the advert was 

adequate to attract buyers from further afield. 

 To investigate whether the site was valued for the provision of industrial, 

business or residential potential.  This is paramount, as it would achieve a 

higher value for flats, houses or offices, pending any necessary planning 

permissions.

Page 7



4

 The site is quite valuable and should have had more than one 

independent valuation, at least three valuations would be considered 

average, and be valued as prime residential land, not as industrial land.

 An example of this would be the last sale a couple of years ago, of the 

site of the former YMCA offices in Wedal Road, which had a reserve 

similar to the HWRC but was sold at auction for approximately £1m.

 I believe that the former Wedal Road HWRC could be sold for more than 

that figure with land prices increasing in value in Cardiff North.

 I therefore call on the scrutiny committee to consider the premise that by 

withdrawing this site from auction, value is not being achieved for Council.  

 This is of great significance and importance to the Council as a whole, and 

I request that this decision be re-evaluated.

 I am therefore calling in this decision to withdraw the site from public 

auction.

9. The Call-In request has been deemed valid and hence a Scrutiny Committee 

meeting has been convened to undertake the Call-In.

Scope of Scrutiny

10. The role of Scrutiny Committees calling-in a decision is:

 To test the merits of the decision;

 To consider the process by which the decision has been formulated;

 To make recommendations (to support the decision, change aspects of 

the decision or to invite the decision making body to reconsider);

 To suggest further steps before a decision is made.

11. The scope of this scrutiny is limited to exploring the reasons for the call-in 

listed in paragraph 9 and the role of scrutiny listed in paragraph 11. If 

questions are judged as probing areas not within the remit of the call-in, the 

Chair will deem it necessary to disallow the line of inquiry.

Page 8



5

Process for Scrutiny

12. The Committee needs to consider this call-in in accordance with the 

requirements of the Call-In Procedure, as set out in the Constitution. Under 

the Call-In Procedure, the relevant Scrutiny Committee may consider the 

called-in decision itself, or decide to refer the issue to the Council for scrutiny, 

if the matter is of general significance and importance to the Council as a 

whole.  A Council meeting to consider this issue must take place within 10 

clear working days of such a referral, unless otherwise agreed between the 

Leader and the Chairperson of the relevant Scrutiny Committee.

13. If the Scrutiny Committee chooses to consider the Decision, it may refer the 

Decision back to the decision maker for reconsideration, setting out in writing 

the nature of its concerns. The decision maker shall then reconsider the 

matter before adopting a final decision or formally deferring the matter for 

further consideration. The relevant Scrutiny Committee or Council as 

appropriate would be advised of the outcome at its next meeting.

14. If following a Call-In, the matter is not referred back to the decision maker, the 

decision shall take effect on the date of the relevant Scrutiny Committee or 

Council meeting which considers the issue, or the expiry of the Scrutiny 

Period or the Council Scrutiny Period as appropriate, whichever is the later.

Structure of Scrutiny

15. To assist Members, Councillor Russell Goodway, (Cabinet Member 

Investment and Development), Neil Hanratty, (Director of Economic 

Development), Tara King, Assistant Director Commercial and Collaboration, 

and Helen Thomas, Strategic Estates Manager have been invited to respond 

to the Call-In and answer Committee Members questions. 

16. In addition, Councillor Lyn Hudson, who has called in the decision, has been 

invited to give evidence to the Committee. If any written statements are 

provided for the meeting, a section has been allocated within the agenda for 

Page 9



6

their consideration. It is at the Chair’s discretion to allow other witnesses to 

address the Committee.

17. All Members are reminded of the need to maintain confidentiality with regard 

to the information provided in Appendices 1 & 2 of Appendix A. The 

meeting will go into closed session to enable discussion of this information.

Legal Implications
18. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and 

recommend but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this 

report are to consider and review matters, there are no direct legal 

implications. However, legal implications may arise if, and when, the matters 

under review are implemented with or without any modifications. Any report 

with recommendations for decision that goes to Cabinet/Council will set out 

any legal implications arising from those recommendations. All decisions 

taken by or on behalf of the Council must (a) be within the legal powers of the 

Council; (b) comply with any procedural requirement imposed by law; (c) be 

within the powers of the body or person exercising powers on behalf of the 

Council; (d) be undertaken in accordance with the procedural requirements 

imposed by the Council e.g. Scrutiny Procedure Rules; (e) be fully and 

properly informed; (f) be properly motivated; (g) be taken having regard to the 

Council's fiduciary duty to its taxpayers; and (h) be reasonable and proper in 

all the circumstances.

Financial Implications
19. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and 

recommend but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this 

report are to consider and review matters, there are no direct financial 

implications at this stage in relation to any of the work programme. However, 

financial implications may arise if, and when, the matters under review are 

implemented with or without any modifications. Any report with 

recommendations for decision that goes to Cabinet/Council will set out any 

financial implications arising from those recommendations.

Page 10



7

RECOMMENDATION

The Committee is recommended to:

 Consider Officer Decision SED/PR/29303 in accordance with the Call-In 

Procedure;

 Make a decision whether to refer the matter to the Decision-maker or not;

 Agree whether it wishes to forward any comments, observations or 

recommendations to the Decision–maker in writing.  

DAVINA FIORE
Director of Governance & Legal Services
12 April 2018

Page 11



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



Appendix A

Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



Document is Restricted

Page 17

Yn rhinwedd paragraff (au) 14, 21 Rhan (nau) 4 a 5 o Atodlen 12A
 o Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972.



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



Document is Restricted

Page 19

Yn rhinwedd paragraff (au) 14, 21 Rhan (nau) 4 a 5 o Atodlen 12A
 o Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972.



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Appendix C

© 2015 Cardiff Council

Decision details
Disposal of Wedal Road HWRC, Cathays, Cardiff

Decision Maker: Director of Economic Development

Decision status: Recommendations Approved

Is Key decision?: Yes

Is subject to call in?: Yes

Decision:

Appendices 1 & 2 of the report are not for publication as they contain exempt 
information of the description in paragraph 14 of Part 4 and paragraph 21 of 

part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.
 

AGREED: the property be disposed of by way of an off market sale to Cardiff & Vale 
University Health Board at a price defined by the independent valuation as outlined 
in the attached Report (Appendix 2).
 

Reasons for the decision:

To secure a disposal of the site and achieve a capital receipt for the Council.
 

Publication date: 20/03/2018

Date of decision: 20/03/2018

Effective from: 30/03/2018

Page 33

https://www.cardiff.gov.uk/ENG/Home/Pages/default.aspx
https://www.cardiff.gov.uk/ENG/Home/Pages/default.aspx


Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



Appendix D

Terms of Reference: Policy Review & Performance Scrutiny Committee

To scrutinise, monitor and review the overall operation of the Cardiff 
Programme for Improvement and the effectiveness of the general 
implementation of the Council’s policies, aims and objectives, including:

• Council Business Management and Constitutional Issues
• Cardiff Council Corporate Plan
• Strategic Policy Development
• Strategic Programmes
• Community Planning and vision forum
• Voluntary sector relations
• Citizen Engagement & Consultation
• Corporate Communications
• Contact Centre Services and Service Access
• International Policy
• Cardiff Local Development Plan
• Equalities
• Finance and Corporate Grants
• Organisational Development
• Cardiff Efficiencies Programme 
• E-Government
• Information and Communication Technology
• Council Property
• Commissioning and Procurement
• Carbon Management
• Legal Services
• Public Services Board

To scrutinise, monitor and review the effectiveness of the Council’s
systems of financial control and administration and use of human
resources.

To assess the impact of partnerships with and resources and
services provided by external organisations including the Welsh
Government, joint local government services, Welsh Government
Sponsored Public Bodies and quasi-departmental non-governmental bodies on 
the effectiveness of Council service
delivery.

To report to an appropriate Cabinet or Council meeting on its
findings and to make recommendations on measures which may
enhance Council performance and service delivery in this area.

Page 35



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol


	Agenda
	3 GALW PENDERYNIAD SWYDDOG I MEWN SED/PR/29303: Gwaredu CAGC Heol Wedal, Cathays, Caerdydd  Adroddiad y Cyfarwyddwr Datblygu Economaidd.
	Item 3 - Appendix A - Officer Decision 07.02.18
	Item 3 - Appendix 1 of Appendix A (CONFIDENTIAL)
	Item 3 - Appendix 2 of Appendix A (CONFIDENTIAL)
	item 3 - Appendix 3 of Appendix A
	Item 3 - Appendix B - Signed Officer Decision
	Item 3 - Appendix C  - Decision Register
	Item 3 - Appendix D - PRAP Terms of Reference






Minutes of the meeting


PWYLLGOR CRAFFU ADOLYGU POLISI A CHRAFFU PERFFORMIAD

DYDD MERCHER, 18 EBRILL 2018

Yn 
bressenol:

Cynghorydd Walker(Cadeirydd)

Cynghorwyr Berman, Bowen-Thomson, Boyle, Owen Jones, 
Mackie, McKerlich a/ac Murphy

124 :   YMDDIHEURIADAU AM ABSENOLDEB 

Derbyniwyd ymddiheuriadau gan y Cynghorydd Cunnah.

125 :   DATGANIAD BUDDIANNAU 

Derbyniwyd y datganiadau buddiannau canlynol yn unol â Chod Ymddygiad yr 
Aelodau a Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972:

Y Cynghorydd Bowen-Thompson Eitem 3 Yn byw yn Ward Y Mynydd Bychan
Y Cynghorydd Mackie Eitem 3 Aelod Ward ar gyfer Cathays

126 :   GALW PENDERFYNIAD SWYDDOG I MEWN SED/PR/29303: GWAREDU 
CAGC HEOL WEDAL, CATHAYS, CAERDYDD. ADRODDIAD 
CYFARWYDDWR DATBLYGU ECONOMAIDD. 

Croesawodd y Cadeirydd y Cynghorydd Goodway (Aelod Cabinet dros Fuddsoddi a 
Datblygu), Neil Hanratty (Cyfarwyddwr yr Economi a Datblygu) a Helen Thomas 
(Rheolwr Ystadau Strategol) i’r cyfarfod.

Cynigiodd y Cadeirydd wneud y drafodaeth yn ymwneud â'r eitem hon yn 
sesiwn gaeedig gan ei bod yn cynnwys gwybodaeth gyfrinachol yn rhinwedd 
paragraff 14 Rhan 4 a pharagraff 21 Rhan 5 Atodlen 12a Deddf Llywodraeth 
Leol 1972.

Cynigiodd y Cadeirydd y dylai’r pwyllgor benderfynu gwahardd y cyhoedd o’r 
cyfarfod.

PENDERFYNWYD –

(1) Cyfeirio Penderfyniad Swyddog SED/PR/29303 yn ôl ar y swyddog penderfynu 
yn unol â’r weithdrefn Galw i Mewn. 

(2) Y Cadeirydd i ysgrifennu at y swyddog penderfynu er mwyn trosglwyddo 
sylwadau ac argymhellion y Pwyllgor.

(3) Y Cadeirydd i ysgrifennu at Gyfarwyddwr Llywodraethu a Gwasanaethau 
Cyfreithiol ar wahân i werthuso pa mor addas yw gweithdrefnau a phrotocolau'r 
Cyngor o ran gwerthuso asedau i'w gwaredu.

Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 8.00 pm


